Science Arts & Métiers (SAM)
is an open access repository that collects the work of Arts et Métiers Institute of
Technology researchers and makes it freely available over the web where possible.
This is an author-deposited version published in: https://sam.ensam.eu
Handle ID: .http://hdl.handle.net/10985/14358
To cite this version :
Pierre VERMEERSCH, François GRUSON, Xavier GUILLAUD, Michael M.C. MERLIN, Philippe
EGROT - Energy and director switches commutation controls for the alternate arm converter -

are opened the current is blocked at zero. At this moment, the voltage applied by the hysteresis controller makes the
diodes reverse biased, hence they are naturally blocked.
6. Conclusion
This paper has discussed about the modelling and the control of an Alternate Arm Converter. Models in Overlap
and Non-Overlap mode have been detailed and the converter control capability during each mode clearly shown. Using260
a step-by-step approach has allowed to describe the converter as a sequential system and the Petri Net representation
has been used to illustrate the different AAC operations.
Including an Overlap mode in the control has provided a complete control of the internal AAC state variables.
Based on the differential current control, an energy and a director switches commutation control were detailed.
The different controls proposed in this paper are supported by simulation. They have been tested under different265
conditions and have shown good performances. Investigation on advanced control techniques for the differential
15
current for decreasing the switching frequency during the overlap period would be interesting.
References
[1] A. Lesnicar, R. Marquardt, An innovative modular multilevel converter topology suitable for a wide power range, in: 2003 IEEE Bologna
Power Tech Conference Proceedings,, volume 3, 2003, pp. 6 pp. Vol.3–. doi:10.1109/PTC.2003.1304403.270
[2] J. Freytes, F. Gruson, P. Delarue, F. Colas, X. Guillaud, Losses estimation method by simulation for the modular multilevel converter, in:
2015 IEEE Electrical Power and Energy Conference (EPEC), 2015, pp. 332–338. doi:10.1109/EPEC.2015.7379972.
[3] R. Li, J. E. Fletcher, L. Xu, D. Holliday, B. W. Williams, A Hybrid Modular Multilevel Converter With Novel Three-Level Cells for DC Fault
Blocking Capability, IEEE Transactions on Power Delivery 30 (2015) 2017–2026.
[4] S. Cui, S. K. Sul, A Comprehensive DC Short-Circuit Fault Ride Through Strategy of Hybrid Modular Multilevel Converters (MMCs) for275
Overhead Line Transmission, IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics 31 (2016) 7780–7796.
[5] A. Nami, J. Liang, F. Dijkhuizen, G. D. Demetriades, Modular Multilevel Converters for HVDC Applications: Review on Converter Cells
and Functionalities, IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics 30 (2015) 18–36.
[6] M. M. C. Merlin, T. C. Green, P. D. Mitcheson, D. R. Trainer, D. R. Critchley, R. W. Crookes, A new hybrid multi-level Voltage-Source
Converter with DC fault blocking capability, in: 9th IET International Conference on AC and DC Power Transmission, 2010. ACDC, 2010,280
pp. 1–5. doi:10.1049/cp.2010.0987.
[7] M. M. C. Merlin, T. C. Green, P. D. Mitcheson, D. R. Trainer, R. Critchley, W. Crookes, F. Hassan, The Alternate Arm Converter: A New
Hybrid Multilevel Converter With DC-Fault Blocking Capability, IEEE Transactions on Power Delivery 29 (2014) 310–317.
[8] R. Feldman, E. Farr, A. J. Watson, J. C. Clare, P. W. Wheeler, D. R. Trainer, R. W. Crookes, DC fault ride-through capability and STATCOM
operation of a HVDC hybrid voltage source converter, Transmission Distribution IET Generation 8 (2014) 114–120.285
[9] M. M. C. Merlin, T. C. Green, Cell capacitor sizing in multilevel converters: cases of the modular multilevel converter and alternate arm
converter, IET Power Electronics 8 (2015) 350–360.
[10] S. Heinig, K. Ilves, S. Norrga, H. P. Nee, On energy storage requirements in alternate arm converters and modular multilevel converters, in:
2016 18th European Conference on Power Electronics and Applications (EPE’16 ECCE Europe), 2016, pp. 1–10. doi:10.1109/EPE.2016.
7695678.290
[11] E. M. Farr, R. Feldman, J. C. Clare, A. J. Watson, P. W. Wheeler, The Alternate Arm Converter (AAC) -”Short-Overlap” Mode Operation -
Analysis and Design Parameter Selection, IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics PP (2017) 1–1.
[12] M. M. C. Merlin, D. S. Sanchez, P. D. Judge, G. Chaffey, P. Clemow, T. C. Green, D. R. Trainer, K. J. Dyke, The Extended Overlap Alternate
Arm Converter: A Voltage Source Converter with DC Fault Ride-Through Capability and a Compact Design, IEEE Transactions on Power
Electronics PP (2017) 1–1.295
[13] S. Liu, M. Saeedifard, X. Wang, Zero-current switching control of the alternate arm hvdc converter station with an extended overlap period,
IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics (2018) 1–1.
[14] F. J. Moreno, M. M. C. Merlin, D. R. Trainer, K. J. Dyke, T. C. Green, Control of an alternate arm converter connected to a star transformer,
in: 2014 16th European Conference on Power Electronics and Applications (EPE’14-ECCE Europe), 2014, pp. 1–10. doi:10.1109/EPE.
2014.6910838.300
[15] E. Farr, R. Feldman, A. Watson, J. Clare, P. Wheeler, A sub-module capacitor voltage balancing scheme for the Alternate Arm Converter
(AAC), in: 2013 15th European Conference on Power Electronics and Applications (EPE), 2013, pp. 1–10. doi:10.1109/EPE.2013.
6634456.
[16] M. M. C. Merlin, P. D. Judge, G. Chaffey, J. Wylie, T. C. Green, Soft-switching of the director switch in the alternate arm converter
using blocked sub-modules, in: 2017 IEEE 18th Workshop on Control and Modeling for Power Electronics (COMPEL), 2017, pp. 1–7.305
doi:10.1109/COMPEL.2017.8013393.
[17] V. Najmi, R. Burgos, D. Boroyevich, Design and control of modular multilevel alternate arm converter (AAC) with Zero Current Switching
of director switches, in: 2015 IEEE Energy Conversion Congress and Exposition (ECCE), 2015, pp. 6790–6797. doi:10.1109/ECCE.2015.
7310610.
[18] H. R. Wickramasinghe, G. Konstantinou, J. Pou, V. G. Agelidis, Asymmetric overlap and hysteresis current control of zero-current switched310
alternate arm converter, in: IECON 2016 - 42nd Annual Conference of the IEEE Industrial Electronics Society, 2016, pp. 2526–2531.
doi:10.1109/IECON.2016.7793990.
[19] H. R. Wickramasinghe, G. Konstantinou, J. Pou, Gradient-based energy balancing and current control for alternate arm converters, IEEE
Transactions on Power Delivery 33 (2018) 1459–1468.
[20] E. M. Farr, R. Feldman, A. J. Watson, R. P. Burgos, J. C. Clare, P. W. Wheeler, D. Boroyevich, Alternate arm converter (aac) operation under315
faulted ac-grid conditions, in: 7th IET International Conference on Power Electronics, Machines and Drives (PEMD 2014), 2014, pp. 1–6.
doi:10.1049/cp.2014.0358.
[21] H. Saad, X. Guillaud, J. Mahseredjian, S. Dennetière, S. Nguefeu, MMC Capacitor Voltage Decoupling and Balancing Controls, IEEE
Transactions on Power Delivery 30 (2015) 704–712.
[22] P. Delarue, F. Gruson, X. Guillaud, Energetic macroscopic representation and inversion based control of a modular multilevel converter, in:320
2013 15th European Conference on Power Electronics and Applications (EPE), 2013, pp. 1–10. doi:10.1109/EPE.2013.6631859.
[23] H. Saad, S. Dennetière, J. Mahseredjian, P. Delarue, X. Guillaud, J. Peralta, S. Nguefeu, Modular multilevel converter models for electro-
magnetic transients, IEEE Transactions on Power Delivery 29 (2014) 1481–1489.
[24] C. D. M. Oates, D. R. Trainer, R. Feldman, M. M. C. Merlin, T. C. Green, An alternate arm converter, 2014. URL: http://www.google.ch/
patents/WO2014198674A1, international Classification H02M7/483; Cooperative Classification H02M7/483, H02J3/18, H02M2001/0003,325